

MHLA110005372025



ORDER BELOW EXH.29
IN R.C.S. NO.65/2025
GANESH VS. COLLECTOR & ORS.

1. Read the application. Perused the records of the case. Heard Ld. Advocate for plaintiff.
2. By way of this application plaintiff requested to grant status quo order in respect of the order passed by Niab Tahasildar for granting way over the common bandh situated in between Survey No.199 and 130 till the decision below application Exh.5. The notice is served on defendant Nos.1 to 3. However, they have not filed their say on the application. As per the contention of plaintiff, the order passed by Naib Tahasildar is illegal. Plaintiff has received notice regarding removal of obstruction on 16/09/2025. Therefore, at this stage it will be just and proper to direct both the parties to maintain status-quo. Hence, I pass the following order:

Order

1. Application at Exh.29 is allowed.
2. Both parties are directed to maintain the status-quo till next date.

Dt.: 15/09/2025

Jt. Civil Judge Sr. Dn., Nilanga.