



ORDER BELOW EXH.63 IN RCS NO.65/2025

(Ganesh Vs. Collector)

1. Read the application and say filed thereon. Perused the records of the case. Heard Ld. Advocate for both sides.

2. This is an application filed by defendant No.4 for setting aside the status-quo order passed below Exh.37. It is seen that, plaintiff has filed this suit for declaration challenging the order passed by Tahasildar. The court has passed the status-quo order on 15/09/2025. Thereafter, the applications for extension of status-quo order was allowed by Court fill further orders as the matter was pending for appearance of the defendants. At present all the defendants have appeared in the matter and both the parties can argue on Exh.5. Plaintiff is ready to argue on the matter. Therefore, there is no need to set aside the status-quo order passed below Exh.37. Hence, application deserves to be rejected. Hence, I pass the following order.

ORDER

Application filed below Exh.63 is rejected.

Dt.:- 11/02/2026

Jt. Civil Judge Sr. Dn., Nilanga.